

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK, ss.

NO. SJC-12157

KEVIN BRIDGEMAN,
and others

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY AND DISTRICT,
and others

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS AND INTERVENER
ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

ERIC BRANDT
BBO #054130
NANCY J. CAPLAN
BBO #072750
EMILY CARDY
BBO #676840
BENJAMIN H. KEEHN
BBO #542006
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES
Public Defender Division
44 Bromfield Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 482-6212

MATTHEW R. SEGAL
BBO #654489
ADRIANA LAFAILLE
BBO #680210
CARLTON E. WILLIAMS
BBO #600973
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress St.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170

DANIEL N. MARX
BBO #674523
FICK & MARX LLP
100 Franklin St.
7th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(857) 321-8360

EMMA A. ANDERSSON
CA #260637
EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS
NY #4189304
CRIMINAL LAW REFORM PROJECT
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7365

November 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Introduction.....1

Argument.....3

I. Comprehensive relief is needed.....3

 A. The crisis is ongoing.....3

 B. The status quo does not respect the
 "choices" of defendants.....5

 C. The current system does not promote
 individualized, merits-based review.8

 D. A comprehensive remedy would be
 consistent with decisions from this
 Court and others.....9

II. The remedies proposed by petitioners and CPCS
 are workable and consonant with justice.11

 A. The DAs' arguments confirm that dismissals
 with prejudice are warranted.....12

 B. In the alternative, dismissals without
 prejudice would be workable and fair,
 and the DAs' complaints provide no grounds
 for rejecting such systemic relief.13

Conclusion.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bridgeman v. District Attorney for the Suffolk District,
471 Mass. 465 (2015) 2, 5, 10

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011) 11

Commonwealth v. Francis,
474 Mass. 816 (2016) 3

Commonwealth v. Scott,
467 Mass. 336 (2014) 2, 10

Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York,
15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010) 11

Kuren v. Luzerne County,
2016 WL 5466302 (Sept. 28, 2016) 11

Lau v. Nichols,
414 U.S. 563 (1974) 6

Lavallee v. Justices in the Hampden Superior Court,
442 Mass. 228 (2004) 11

Public Defender v. State,
115 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 2013) 11

State v. Patterson,
662 P.2d 291 (Mont. 1983) 10

State v. Randolph,
800 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 2011) 11

Tempest v. State,
141 A.3d 677 (R.I. 2016) 10

STATUTORY PROVISION

42 U.S.C. 2000d..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITY

Dept. of Justice, Guidance to Federal Financial
Assistance Recipients regarding Title VI
Prohibition Against National Origin
Discrimination Affecting Limited English
Proficient Persons, 67 Fed. Reg. 41455 (2002)... 6, 7
